Trust, both of Iron Mountain, Michigan; Mark A. Flood, trustee as a group acting in concert, to acquire voting shares of C.F.C. Bancorp, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of First National Bank of Crystal Falls, both in Crystal Falls, Michigan.

- C. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas (E. Ann Worthy, Vice President) 2200 North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201–2272:
- 1. James Leon Bradley, Sr., individually and as Trustee of the Bradley 2012 Irrevocable Trust; The Bradley 2012 Irrevocable Trust; Diana McBay Bradley, James Leon Bradley, Jr.; and Christopher Richard Bradley, all of Groesbeck, Texas; and Bryan Lee Bradley, Wortham, Texas; to retain voting shares of Groesbeck Bancshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of Farmers State Bank, both in Groesbeck, Texas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, October 10, 2012.

#### Robert deV. Frierson,

 $Secretary\ of\ the\ Board.$ 

[FR Doc. 2012-25325 Filed 10-15-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than November 9, 2012.

- A. Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland (Nadine Wallman, Vice President) 1455 East Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44101–2566:
- 1. InFirst Bancorp, MHC and InFirst Bancorp, Inc., both of Indiana, Pennsylvania; to become bank holding companies by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Indiana Savings Bank, Indiana, Pennsylvania.
- **B. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas** (E. Ann Worthy, Vice President) 2200 North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201–2272:
- 1. Strategic Growth Bank Incorporated, and Strategic Growth Bancorp Incorporated, both in El Paso, Texas; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Mile High Banks, Longmont, Colorado.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

October 10, 2012.

## Robert deV. Frierson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2012–25324 Filed 10–15–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

# **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act

(12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than November 9, 2012.

- A. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco (Kenneth Binning, Vice President, Applications and Enforcement) 101 Market Street, San Francisco, California 94105–1579:
- 1. Grandpoint Capital, Inc., Los Angeles, California; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Bank Capital Corporation and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of The Biltmore Bank of Arizona, both in Phoenix, Arizona.

In connection with this application, Applicant also has applied to acquire voting shares of 5055 Holdings, LLC, 5055–1 LLC, and 5055–2 LLC, all in Phoenix, Arizona, and thereby engage in extending credit and servicing loans, pursuant to section 225.28(b)(1) of Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, October 11, 2012.

#### Robert deV. Frierson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2012–25374 Filed 10–15–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

# FEDERAL RETIREMENT THRIFT INVESTMENT BOARD

## **Sunshine Act Meetings**

TIME AND DATE: 9:00 a.m. (Eastern Time) October 22, 2012.

**PLACE:** 10th Floor Training Room, 77 K Street NE., Washington, DC 20002.

**STATUS:** All parts will be open to the public.

## MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

- 1. Approval of the Minutes of the September 24, 2012 Board Member Meeting
- 2. Thrift Savings Plan Activity Report by the Executive Director
  - a. Monthly Participant Activity Report
  - b. Quarterly Investment Performance Report
  - c. Legislative Report
- 3. Quarterly Vendor Financials
- 4. Mid-year Financial Audit
- 5. Resource Management Review
- 6. Office of the General Counsel Overview

#### CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Kimberly Weaver, Director, Office of External Affairs, (202) 942–1640.